JANUARY 2002 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. LR0201

INTRODUCED BY: DAN OLD ELK, CENTER LODGE DISTRICT

RECOMMENDING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO PROVIDE A COURT ORDERED THERAPEUTIC CAMP EXPERIENCE, UTILIZING TRADITIONAL CROW VALUES, FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS.

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, approved by the Secretary of Interior on July 14, 2001; and

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is aware of the need to provide therapeutic alternatives to detention, jail or lockup for juvenile offenders that focuses on traditional Crow values; and

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature recommends that the appropriate Crow Tribal agency submit a grant application to effectuate the intent of this resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE:

THAT, The Crow Tribal Legislature hereby supports and recommends the submission of a grant application to provide a court ordered therapeutic camp experience, utilizing Crow traditional values, for juvenile offender.

FURTHER, The Crow Tribal Legislature recommends the appropriate Crow Tribal agency to provide assurances that:

- 1. The Crow Tribe is included in the most recently approved listings by the Secretary of Interior as an Indian Tribe that performs law enforcement functions.
- 2. The Tribe shall attempt to comply with the requirements contained in Section 23(a)(12)(A),(13) and (14) of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act by developing and implementing tribal strategy designed to provide that no juvenile shall be detained or confined in any jail or lockup for adult, or in any institution in which they have regular contact with adult offender.
- 3. The Tribe will identify the juvenile justice needs to be served by these funds within the geographical area where the tribe performs law enforcement functions.
- 4. The Tribe will allow the state to conduct an analysis of its juvenile crime problems and determine the extent to which the Tribe is complying with the relevant provisions of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act.
- 5. Based on this analysis, the Tribe will develop a strategy for implementing a comprehensive juvenile service system providing that juveniles are not detained or



confined in any adult jail or lockup, nor are they held in regular contact with adult offender.

6. Each application to the state for funds under the Indian pass-through program must identify how the proposed use funds is consistent with the Tribe's strategy.

FINALLY, The Crow Tribal Legislature recommends that the grant application and above assurances be reviewed and approved by the Executive and Judicial Branches of the Crow Tribe of Indians.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of 13 in favor, 2 opposed, and 0 abstained and that a quorum was present on this 5 day of February, 2002.

Ben Cloud

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

